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How to use
Insert hands between the infra-red sensors at the top of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer to 
initiate operation and airflow.

Move hands up and down slowly through the air to dry hands.

Remove hands and the unit will shut off.

Cleaning Advice
Surfaces
Make sure that all surfaces of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer are cleaned daily with a soft 
cloth and non-abrasive, non-caustic cleaning solution.

During normal use, there may be some gathering of water underneath the Dyson AirbladeTM 
hand dryer. Please ensure that the unit and surrounding surfaces are wiped and cleaned 
regularly.

Maintenance Advice
Air Inlet
Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer to ensure that it is 
free from dust, debris and other particles.  If the air inlet gets dirty simply remove dust, debris 
or other particles.

Make sure that all of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer’s surfaces and the (4) sensor lenses are 
wiped down daily to maintain uninterrupted operation of the unit.

Also visit the website at www.dysonairblade.com

Testing
Make sure that power is switched on to the unit.

Insert hands between the infra-red sensors at the top of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer to 
initiate operation and airflow.

Move hands up and down slowly through the air to dry hands.

Remove hands and the unit will shut off.

Troubleshooting
Important: Turn off power before servicing.
Note: Please try and have model & serial number available before calling the Dyson Helpline. 

These can be found on the rating plate of your hand dryer.

The Dyson Helpline can be contacted by calling 1-888-DYSON-AB.

Problem Action If Problems Persist

The Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer 
fails to start.

Check to make sure the unit is 
connected and wired correctly, and 
that it is turned on.

Call Dyson Helpline at 
1-888-DYSON-AB.

The Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer is 
turning on and off erratically.

Check that the sensor lenses are 
clean.

The Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer 
sometimes cuts out when in use, but 
resumes operation after a period 
of time.

Check that the air inlet at the base 
is clean and free of dust.  If the air 
inlet is dusty, simply remove dust.

Air is coming out of the front or 
back of the unit.

Check for and remove any 
obstructions.

Unit is making a rattling noise. Ensure that none of the tamper 
proof screws are loose. Tighten if 
necessary.

Unit continues to run after user 
removes hands.

Unit runs for approximately 2 
seconds after hands are removed 
- The unit is operating correctly.  
There is a time delay function built 
into the unit. 
Unit runs for longer than 5 seconds 
after hands are removed- Check to 
ensure that the Infra-red sensors are 
not obstructed or dirty.

Unit is not drying hands as fast as 
it used to.

Verify that the air inlet is not 
blocked or obstructed.  If 
necessary, clean the air inlet.

Unit runs for a couple of seconds 
and then turns off.

Verify that the air inlet is not 
blocked or obstructed.   
If necessary, clean the air inlet.

Water collects on floor. During normal use, there may 
be some gathering of water 
underneath the Dyson AirbladeTM 
hand dryer. Please ensure that the 
unit and surrounding surfaces are 
wiped and cleaned regularly.

Warranty
Thank you for choosing to buy the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer.
If you have a question about the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer, please call the Dyson Helpline at 
1-888-DYSON-AB.  Please make sure you have your serial number and purchase information 
ready.  The serial number can be found on the rating plate of the hand dryer.
Typically problems can be handled over the phone by our trained technical support staff.
If service is required (which may include replacing a defective part), our staff will coordinate 
and discuss options to have your machine serviced by Dyson or its authorized agent.
If your machine is covered under warranty, and the repair is covered, Dyson will provide 
replacement parts at no cost to the unit owner (which can be installed by Dyson or its 
authorized agents for additional costs at prevailing rates) for a period of 5 years from date of 
purchase (or date of delivery, whichever is later).
In addition, during the 1st year, this warranty provides at no extra cost to unit owner all 
the labor necessary to ensure that your Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer is in proper operating 
condition.
All repair work pursuant to this warranty must be carried out by Dyson or its authorized agents.
Repairs or replacement of your Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer under any Dyson warranty will not 
extend the period of any warranties herein.
The product owner is responsible for securing access to the product during any Dyson warranty 
repair. Any parts replaced or removed by Dyson or its authorized agents during the first year 
will become the property of Dyson. 

5 Year Parts Limited Warranty
All original factory parts of your Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer are warranted against defects in 
material and workmanship when used in accordance with the Owner’s Manual for a period of 
5 years.

The 5 year parts limited warranty commences on the date of purchase (or on the date of 
delivery, whichever is later).

The 5 year parts limited warranty will expire on the fifth anniversary of its commencement. The 
unit owner must provide proof of purchase before any replacement parts will be provided for 
repair pursuant to this warranty.

Without this proof of warranty, the owner is liable to pay for any parts on the product by Dyson 
or its authorized agents at the prevailing rate.

All functional factory replacement parts can be installed by Dyson or its authorized agents for 
additional costs at the prevailing rates.

Additional 1st Year Labor Limited Warranty
This warranty commences on the date of purchase (or on the date of delivery, whichever is 
later). The 1 year limited labor warranty will expire on the 1st anniversary of its commencement.

In addition, during the 1st year, this warranty provides at no extra cost to unit owner all the 
labor necessary to ensure that your Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer is in proper operating condition.

All repair work pursuant to this warranty must be carried out by Dyson or its authorized agents. 
Any labor charges involved with defective replacement parts after the 1st year limited labor 
warranty expires are the sole responsibility of the product owner.

The 5 year parts limited warranty and the additional 1st year 
labor limited warranty are subject to the following:
What is not covered by the 5 year parts limited warranty or the 1 year labor limited warranty. 
Dyson shall not be liable for costs incurred as a result of:
Machines not purchased by the original purchaser or machines not purchased from an 
authorized dealer.
Any damage (accidental or otherwise) or faults caused by negligent use or care, misuse, 
neglect, careless operation, failure to properly repair or maintain  the machine, or handling the 
machine in a manner not in accordance with the Dyson AirbladeTM Owner’s Manual.
Use of parts not in accordance with the Owner’s Manual of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer.
Blockages, other than those caused by soap and water in normal use. In case of other types of 
blockages please refer to the Troubleshooting section of the Owner’s Manual or call the Dyson 
Helpline for advice.
External causes such as weather, electrical outages or power surges.
Repairs or alterations carried out by unauthorized parties or agents.
Any matter that results from improper, inaccurate or otherwise faulty installation.
Use of parts not supplied by Dyson or not supplier approved by Dyson, or not installed by 
Dyson or an authorized agent, or not fitted or installed in accordance with Dyson’s instructions.
Repairs or alterations not carried out by Dyson or an authorized service agent.
Failures caused by acts of God or circumstances outside of Dyson’s control.
If you have any doubts as to what is covered by your warranties, please call the Dyson Helpline 
at 1-888-DYSON-AB.

Warranty Service
Please fill out and return the Product Registration Form, or register online at  
www.dysonairblade.com or call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Before any service can take place, the terms of both warranties require that you contact the 
Dyson Helpline with your serial number, and the date of purchase or delivery (which ever  
comes later).

Limited Warranty Information
Please keep your purchase receipt or information in a safe place to ensure that you have this 
information available.
All covered repair work will be carried out by Dyson or its authorized agents.
Any replaced defective parts will become the property of Dyson during the first year.
Service under any Dyson warranty will not extend the period of any warranty.
If your machine is not functioning properly, please call the Dyson Helpline at  
1-888-DYSON-AB. Most issues can be resolved over the telephone by our trained helpline 
and technical support staff. If this is not possible, Dyson will arrange for your Dyson AirbladeTM 
hand dryer to be repaired pursuant to the terms of the appropriate Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer 
applicable warranty.

Other Limitations and Exclusions of Warranties
Except as expressly stated above, Dyson makes no representations or warranties relating to 
your Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer, and Dyson disclaims all warranties, express or implied, 
statutory or otherwise, including but not limited to the warranty of merchantability or fitness for 
a particular purpose. This limitation is not allowed by some states and so this limitation may not 
apply to you. 
Your remedy for breach of the warranties is limited to the warranties described above. Dyson 
will not be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages (including loss 
of profits) you may incur in connection with your purchase and use of your Dyson AirbladeTM 
hand dryer. This limitation is not allowed by some states and so this limitation may not apply  
to you.
In no event shall Dyson be liable for any damages arising directly or indirectly from any tort 
(including negligence or gross negligence) committed by Dyson or its affiliates, agents or 
employees, or for any breach of contract, fundamental or otherwise.
These warranties give you specific legal rights. You may have other rights which may vary  
by state.
The Dyson warranties herein described are not transferable.

Contacting Dyson
Dyson Helpline can be contacted by calling 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Please make sure you have your serial number and purchase information ready.   
The serial number can be found on the rating plate of the hand dryer.
For further information about the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer, please visit  
www.dysonairblade.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ADVERENTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O LESIÓN A LAS PERSONAS, SIGA LOS 
PASOS DETALLADOS A CONTINUACIÓN:

Utilice esta unidad sólo de la manera prevista por el fabricante.  Si tiene dudas, comuníquese con el fabricante.1.	
Antes de limpiar o realizar el servicio de la unidad, apague el suministro eléctrico en el panel de servicio y cierre 2.	
el servicio desconectando los medios para impedir que el suministro eléctrico se encienda de forma accidental.  
Cuando no pueden cerrarse los medios de desconexión del servicio, fije de manera segura al panel de servicio 
un dispositivo de advertencia notorio, tal como un distintivo.
El trabajo de instalación y cableado eléctrico debe ser realizado por una persona o personas calificadas, de 3.	
acuerdo con todos los códigos y normas vigentes, incluso la construcción evaluada contra incendios.
Cuando corte o perfore en la pared o el cielorraso, no dañe el cableado eléctrico y otros servicios escondidos.4.	

ADVERTENCIA:
¡Riesgo de descarga eléctrica! 

No elimine el revestimiento ni intente reparar, a menos que personal de servicio calificado esté proporcionando 
servicio a la unidad.  Si se quita el revestimiento o se maneja de manera inapropiada, los elementos internos de 
la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM pueden ocasionar daño o estropearse de manera permanente.

ADVERTENCIA:
A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga los elementos 
y mecanismos internos de esta unidad a la lluvia o humedad.

La secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM requiere de un disyuntor de un mínimo de 15 amperios en una  
línea dedicada.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer.  If you have questions, contact the manufacturer.1.	
Before servicing or cleaning unit, switch power off at service panel and lock the service disconnecting means to 2.	
prevent power from being switched on accidentally.  When the service disconnecting means cannot be locked, 
securely fasten a prominent warning device such as a tag, to the service panel.
Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable 3.	
codes and standards, including fire rated construction.
When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.4.	

WARNING
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! 

Do not remove casing or attempt repair unless unit is being serviced by qualified service personnel. If casing is 
removed or handled improperly the internal components of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer may cause harm or 
become permanently damaged.

CAUTION
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the internal mechanism/
components of this unit to rain or moisture.

The Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer requires a minimum 15 amp circuit breaker on a dedicated line.

General notes
The instructions contained within the Installation Template 
enclosed must be followed carefully when installing the  
Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer. 

Read and retain for future use.

Failure to accurately follow the instructions may result in 
incorrect operation of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer, 
damage to property, personal injury or death and may void 
your warranty.

Dyson will not be held liable for any damage to property 
or personal injury or death, as a result of failure to comply 
with the instructions contained herein and in the installation 
template.

Test the hand dryer for correct operation before allowing 
public use. Please refer to the testing section in this manual.

Do not use Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer for anything other 
than drying hands.

The Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer must be grounded 
properly before use.

Trouble free operation and safety can only be continued by 
using genuine Dyson spare parts. For more information on 
spare parts please call the Dyson Helpline at  

1-888-DYSON-AB.

WARNING:
This product may contain substances known to the state 
of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other 
reproductive harm. Wash hands after installation or repair  
of the Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer.

Product Certification
The Dyson AirbladeTM hand dryer complies with the following standards:

ETL certified to Standard UL507
cETL certified to Standard CAN/CSA-E60335-2-23

Intellectual Property Information
This product is protected by the following intellectual Property Rights Patent/Patent Application 
Nos.:

GB 2428570; MY 20063471; TH 0601003575; TW 95127597; WO 2007/015040;  
GB 2434195; TH 0601006285; TW 96101042; WO 2007/080364; GB2434266;  
TW 95148304; WO 2007/083075; GB 2428571; MY 20063473; TH 0601003578;  
TW 200722021; WO 2007/015045; MY 20063477; TH 0601003579; TW 200722022;  
WO 2007/015046; GB 2434094; WO 2007/080412; GB 2434095; PCT/GB07/000106;  
GB 2428568; MY 20063476; WO 2007/015041; MY 20063475; TW 95127598;  
WO 2007/015039; GB 2434160; TW 96101015; WO 2007/080363; GB 2428573;  
WO 2007/015042; MY 20063470; GB 2428572; MY 20063474; TH 0601003577;  
TW 95127599; WO 2007/015044; GB 0618483.2; PCT/GB07/000426; GB 0618616.7;  
GB 2435133; PCT/GB07/000379; GB 2428569; MY 20063472; TH 0601003576; 
TW 200722020; WO 2007/015043; GB 2434745; TW 95149367; PCTGB06/004681;  
AU 309345; CA 113889; JP 2005-37027; NZ 406935; US 29/244,805; ZA A2005/1819;  
CN 200630131448.3; ED 469689-0001; GB 2433428

Equivalent patents, registered designs and applications exist in other countries.

Certificación del Producto
La secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM cumple con las siguientes normas:

Certificado ETL a UL507
Certificado ETL según estándar CAN/CSA-E60335-2-23

Información sobre propiedad intelectual
Este producto está protegido por los siguientes derechos de propiedad intelectual Patente/
Aplicaciones de Patente Nº:

GB 2428570; MY 20063471; TH 0601003575; TW 95127597; WO 2007/015040;  
GB 2434195; TH 0601006285; TW 96101042; WO 2007/080364; GB 2434266;  
TW 95148304; WO 2007/083075; GB 2428571; MY 20063473; TH 0601003578;  
TW 200722021; WO 2007/015045; MY 20063477; TH 0601003579; TW 200722022;  
WO 2007/015046; GB 2434094; WO 2007/080412; GB 2434095; PCT/GB07/000106;  
GB 2428568; MY 20063476; WO 2007/015041; MY 20063475; TW 95127598;  
WO 2007/015039; GB 2434160; TW 96101015; WO 2007/080363; GB 2428573;  
WO 2007/015042; MY 20063470; GB 2428572; MY 20063474; TH 0601003577;  
TW 95127599; WO 2007/015044; GB 0618483.2; PCT/GB07/000426; GB 0618616.7;  
GB 2435133; PCT/GB07/000379; GB 2428569; MY 20063472; TH 0601003576; 
TW 200722020; WO 2007/015043; GB 2434745; TW 95149367; PCTGB06/004681;  
AU 309345; CA 113889; JP 2005-37027; NZ 406935; US 29/244,805; ZA A2005/1819;  
CN 200630131448.3; ED 469689-0001; GB 2433428

En otros países existen patentes equivalentes, diseños registrados y aplicaciones.

Cómo debe utilizarse 
Inserte las manos entre los sensores infrarrojos en la parte superior de la secadora de manos 
Dyson AirbladeTM para comenzar el funcionamiento y el flujo de aire.

Mueva las manos hacia arriba y hacia abajo lentamente por el aire para secar las manos.

Retire las manos y la unidad se apagará.

Dispositivo de limpieza
Superficies
Asegúrese de que todas las superficies de la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM se limpien 
diariamente con un paño suave y una solución de limpieza no abrasiva y no cáustica.

Durante el uso normal, es posible que haya alguna acumulación de agua debajo de la 
secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM.  Por favor asegúrese de que a la unidad y a las 
superficies circundantes se les pase un trapo húmedo y sean limpiadas regularmente.

Consejo de mantenimiento
Entrada de aire
Controle de manera regular la entrada de aire en la base de su secadora de manos Dyson 
AirbladeTM para asegurarse de que esté libre de polvo, basura y otras partículas.  Si la entrada 
de aire se ensucia, simplemente elimine el polvo, basura u otras partículas.

Asegúrese de que todas las superficies de la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM y los 
cuatro (4) lentes de sensores se limpian diariamente para mantener un funcionamiento sin 
interrupciones de la unidad.

También visite el sitio en Internet en: www.dysonairblade.com

Prueba
Asegúrese de que el suministro eléctrico está conectado a la unidad.

Inserte las manos entre los sensores infrarrojos en la parte superior de la secadora de manos 
Dyson AirbladeTM para comenzar el funcionamiento y el flujo de aire.

Mueva las manos hacia arriba y hacia abajo lentamente por el aire para secar las manos.

Retire las manos y la unidad se apagará.

Reparación de averías
Importante: Apague el suministro eléctrico de la unidad antes de 
realizar el servicio
Nota: Intente y tenga disponible el modelo y número de serie antes de llamar a la línea de 
ayuda de Dyson.

Éstos se encuentran en la placa de especificaciones de su secadora de manos.

La línea de ayuda Dyson puede contactarse llamando al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

Problema Acción Si los problemas persisten 

La secadora de manos 
Dyson Airblade™ no 
enciende.

Controle para asegurarse de 
que la unidad está conectada 
y cableada de manera 
correcta y de que está 
encendida.

Llame a la línea de ayuda Dyson al 
1-888-DYSON-AB

La secadora de manos 
Dyson Airblade™ se 
enciende y se apaga en 
forma errática.

Controle que los lentes 
sensores están limpios.

En algunas oportunidades, 
la secadora de manos 
Dyson Airblade™ se 
desconecta cuando está 
en uso, pero reanuda su 
funcionamiento después de 
un período de tiempo.

Controle que la entrada de 
aire en la base esté limpia y 
libre de polvo.  Si la entrada 
de aire está polvorienta, 
simplemente elimine el polvo.

Sale aire de la parte 
anterior o posterior de la 
unidad.

Controle y elimine todas las 
obstrucciones.

La unidad hace un ruido de 
cascabeleo.

Asegúrese de que ninguno 
de los tornillos contra 
manipulaciones esté 
suelto. Asegúrelos si fuera 
necesario.

La unidad sigue 
funcionando después de 
que el usuario sacó sus 
manos.

La unidad funciona durante 
aproximadamente 2 
segundos después de que se 
sacan las manos. La unidad 
está funcionando de manera 
correcta.  Hay una función 
de demora de tiempo en la 
unidad.  

La unidad no está secando 
las manos con la rapidez 
habitual.

La unidad funciona durante 
más de 5 segundos después 
de sacar las manos. Controle 
para asegurarse de que los 
sensores infrarrojos no estén 
obstruidos o sucios.

La unidad funciona durante 
un par de segundos y luego 
se apaga.

Verifique que la entrada de 
aire no esté bloqueada u 
obstruida.  Si es necesario, 
limpie la entrada de aire.

El agua se empoza en 
el piso.

Durante el uso normal, es 
posible que haya alguna 
acumulación de agua debajo 
de la secadora de manos 
Dyson AirbladeTM.  Por favor 
asegúrese de que a la 
unidad y a las superficies 
circundantes se les pase 
un trapo húmedo y sean 
limpiadas regularmente.

Garantía
Gracias por elegir la compra de la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM.
Si tiene alguna duda sobre la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM, comuníquese con la Línea 
de ayuda de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.  Asegúrese de tener listos el número de serie y su 
información de compra.  El número de serie se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones de 
la secadora de manos.
Por lo general, los problemas pueden ser manejados por vía telefónica por nuestro personal 
de soporte técnico capacitado.
Si se necesita el servicio (que puede incluir el reemplazo de una parte defectuosa), nuestro 
personal coordinará y conversará acerca de las opciones para el servicio de su máquina por 
parte de Dyson o su agente autorizado.

Si su máquina está en garantía y la reparación está cubierta, Dyson ofrecerá las partes de 
reemplazo sin costo al propietario de la unidad (que puede instalarse por Dyson o sus agentes 
autorizados a costos adicionales a tasas generales) durante un período de 5 años desde la 
fecha de compra (o fecha de entrega, lo que suceda último).
Además, durante el primera año, esta garantía ofrece sin costo adicional al propietario de 
la unidad, toda la mano de obra necesaria para asegurarse de que su secadora de manos 
Dyson AirbladeTM está en condición de funcionamiento adecuado.
Todos los trabajos de reparación, conforme esta garantía, deben llevarse a cabo por Dyson  
o sus agentes autorizados.
Las reparaciones o reemplazos de su máquina Dyson AirbladeTM bajo cualquier garantía de 
Dyson no extenderán el período de cualquier garantía del presente.

El propietario del producto es responsable de asegurar el acceso al producto durante 
cualquier reparación de garantía de Dyson. Todas las partes reemplazadas o eliminadas por 
Dyson o sus agentes autorizados durante el primer año serán propiedad de Dyson. 

5 años de garantía limitada de las partes 
Todas las partes originales de fábrica de su secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM están 
garantizadas contra los defectos en materiales y mano de obra, cuando se usan de acuerdo 
con el Manual del propietario durante un período de 5 años.

La garantía limitada de partes de 5 años comienza en la fecha de compra (o en la fecha de 
entrega, lo que ocurra último).

La garantía limitada de 5 años vence en el quinto aniversario de su inicio. El propietario de 
la unidad debe presentar prueba de la compra antes de poder recibir los repuestos para su 
reparación, de acuerdo con esta garantía.

Sin esta prueba de garantía, el propietario es responsable del pago de todos los repuestos del 
producto por Dyson o sus agentes autorizados a una tasa general.

Todas las partes funcionales de reemplazo de fábrica pueden instalarse por Dyson o sus 
agentes autorizados a costos adicionales a tasas generales.

Garantía adicional limitada de mano de obra durante el 
primer año
Esta garantía comienza en la fecha de compra (o en la fecha de entrega, lo que sea suceda 
último). La garantía limitada de mano de obra de 1 año vence en el primer aniversario de  
su inicio.

Además, durante el primer año, esta garantía ofrece sin costo adicional al propietario de 
la unidad, toda la mano de obra necesaria para asegurarse de que su secadora de manos 
Dyson AirbladeTM está en condición de funcionamiento adecuado.

Todos los trabajos de reparación, conforme esta garantía, deben llevarse a cabo por Dyson 
o sus agentes autorizados. Todos los cargos de mano de obra implicados con partes de 
reemplazo con defectos posteriores al vencimiento de la garantía limitada de mano de obra 
del primer año son exclusiva responsabilidad del propietario del producto.

La garantía limitada de partes de 5 años y la garantía adicional 
de mano de obra el primer año están sujetas a lo siguiente:
Lo que no está cubierto por los 5 años de garantía limitada de las partes o la garantía 
limitada de 1 año de mano de obra.
Dyson no será responsable de los costos incurridos como resultado de:
Máquinas que no se compran por su comprador original o máquinas no adquiridas de un 
distribuidor autorizado.
Todo daño (accidental u otro) o fallas ocasionadas por uso o cuidado negligente o mal 
uso, negligencia, funcionamiento descuidado, no reparar o mantener de forma correcta la 
máquina, o manejar la máquina de manera no conforme al Manual de Propietario de  
Dyson AirbladeTM.
Uso de partes no de acuerdo con el Manual del propietario de la secadora de manos  
Dyson AirbladeTM.
Obstrucciones aparte de las ocasionadas por agua y jabón en uso normal. En caso de 
otros tipos de obstrucciones, consulte la sección de Reparación de averías del Manual del 
propietario, o llame a la línea de ayuda de Dyson para obtener ayuda.
Causas externas, tales como el tiempo, indisponibilidad eléctrica, sobrecargas de suministro 
eléctrico.
Las reparaciones o alteraciones realizadas por agentes o partes no autorizadas.
Todo asunto que resulte de una instalación inapropiada, no precisa o de cualquier otra  
forma defectuosa.
Uso de partes no proporcionadas por Dyson o por proveedor no aprobado por Dyson, o no 
instalado por Dyson o un agente autorizado o no montado o instalado de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones de Dyson.
Reparaciones o alteraciones no llevadas a cabo por Dyson o un agente de servicios 
autorizado.
Fallas ocasionadas por actos fortuitos o circunstancias fuera del control de Dyson.
Si tiene alguna duda en lo referente a lo que está cubierto por sus garantías, comuníquese 
con la línea de ayuda Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

Servicio de garantía
Complete y envíe el Formulario de Registro de producto o regístrese en línea en  
www.dysonairblade.com o llame a la línea de ayuda de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Antes de efectuar algún servicio, los términos de ambas garantías requieren que se 
comunique con la línea de ayuda de Dyson con su número de serie y la fecha de compra o 
entrega (lo que sea haya sucedido último).

Información de garantía limitada 
Guarde su recibo de compra o información en un lugar seguro para asegurarse de que tiene 
esta información a mano.
Todos los trabajos de reparación cubiertos se realizarán por Dyson o sus agentes autorizados.
Todas las partes defectuosas reemplazadas serán propiedad de Dyson durante el primer año.
El servicio bajo la garantía de Dyson no extenderá el período de cualquier garantía.
Si su máquina no está funcionando de manera correcta, llame a la Línea de Ayuda Dyson al 
1-888-DYSON-AB. La mayoría de los asuntos pueden resolverse en el teléfono por nuestra 
línea de ayuda y personal de soporte técnico capacitado. Si esto no es posible, Dyson 
arreglará que su secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM sea reparada de acuerdo con los 
términos y condiciones adecuados de la garantía aplicable de la secadora de manos  
Dyson AirbladeTM.

Otras Limitaciones y Exclusiones de garantías
Con excepción de lo establecido expresamente arriba, Dyson no hace representaciones o 
garantías referentes a su secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM y Dyson renuncia a todas las 
garantías, explícitas o implícitas, estatales o de otro modo, que incluyen, pero no se limitan 
a la garantía de comercialidad e idoneidad para un propósito en especial. Esta limitación no 
está permitida en algunos estados y por esto, esta limitación puede no aplicar en su caso. 
Su recurso por el incumplimiento de las garantías se limita a las garantías descritas 
anteriormente. Dyson no será responsable de ningún daño especial, indirecto, incidental o 
consecuente (que incluye pérdida de ganancias) que pueda incurrir en relación a su compra y 
uso de su secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM. Esta limitación no está permitida en algunos 
estados y por esto, esta limitación puede no aplicar en su caso.
En ningún caso Dyson será responsable de cualquier daño que pueda surgir directa o 
indirectamente de cualquier agravio (que abarca negligencia o negligencia grave) cometida 
por Dyson o sus afiliadas, agentes o empleados, o por cualquier incumplimiento de contrato, 
fundamental u otro.
Estas garantías le otorgan derechos legales específicos. Puede tener otros derechos que 
varían dependiendo del estado.
Las garantías Dyson descritas en el presente no son transferibles.

Comuníquese con Dyson
La línea de ayuda Dyson puede contactarse llamando al 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Asegúrese de tener listo su número de serie y su información de compra.  El número de serie 
se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones de la secadora de manos.
Para más información sobre la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM,  
visite www.dysonairblade.com

Notas generales:
Las instrucciones incluidas en la plantilla de instalación 
adjunta deben seguirse cuidadosamente cuando instale la 
secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM.

Lea y retenga para referencia futura.

El no cumplir con las instrucciones exactas puede resultar 
en el mal funcionamiento de la secadora de manos Dyson 
AirbladeTM, puede dañar la propiedad, ocasionar lesiones 
personales e incluso la muerte y, puede anular su garantía.

Dyson no será responsable de ningún daño a la propiedad o 
lesión personal o muerte, que sean resultado de no cumplir 
con las instrucciones incluidas en el presente y en la plantilla 
de instalación.

Pruebe que la secadora de manos funciona correctamente 
antes de permitir el uso público.  Consulte la sección de 
prueba en este manual.

No utilice la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM para 
ningún propósito que no sea secarse las manos.

La secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM debe estar 
conectada a tierra adecuadamente antes de utilizarse.

El funcionamiento sin problemas y la seguridad pueden 
continuarse si se utilizan los repuestos auténticos Dyson. 
Para más información sobre los repuestos, comuníquese con 
la línea de ayuda Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

ADVERTENCIA:
Este producto podría contener sustancias conocidas para el estado de 
California como causas de cáncer, defectos de nacimiento y otros daños 
reproductivos.  Lave sus manos después de la instalación o reparación 
de la secadora de manos Dyson AirbladeTM.
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